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This amendment is raised to answer questions from Industry:

Question 1:

On Page 10 in section R1 Experience in Market Intelligence the RFP asks: 
“Bidders should describe their years of experience in gathering and distributing competitive market
intelligence to large organizations or audiences, by describing their project experience”

In our experience “Market intelligence” typically requires news/information outside of traditional media
analysis (market size, political stability, demographic information etc.) Can DFATD confirm that this RFP
is only addressing the media aspect of market intelligence?

Answer 1: 

This RFP is specifically targeted at the media aspect of market intelligence.  In this context, the service
provider is expected to monitor all important media sources to provide daily information and intelligence
on Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) and Innovation as defined in the Statement of Work. 

Question 2:

On Page 22, the first bullet item within tasks asks: 

“Monitor all important news sources on FDI and innovation from both traditional channels and emerging
technologies such as news websites, newswires, newsfeeds, company websites, social media posts and
discussions, as well as provincial, territorial and city websites and social media posts.” 

Does DFATD have a list of existing media sources that are currently being monitored?

Can DFATD elaborate on the term “traditional channels”? Does this include Print, Radio, Television,
magazines, and trade journals? If so, can DFATD please specify the list?

Answer 2: 

Currently, DFATD does not explicitly specify the list of media sources that should be monitored. It relies
on the expertise of the current service provider to sift through all important news sources and identify
relevant information and intelligence on FDI and innovation. The service provider is expected to use
both automated technologies to monitor multiple media sources and trained professionals to review,
validate, summarize and report on results.

While traditional channels include radio and televisions, the focus of “traditional channels” monitoring
should be on printed publications such as newspapers, magazines, journals, article etc.

Question 3:

On Page 22, the second and third bullet item asks:

“Curate all market intelligence related to FDI in Canada: e.g., new FDI projects and expansions,
potential FDI targets and leads, rankings in international benchmarking studies, sector strengths,
investment advantages, support programs, provinces and Canadian cities location advantages, policy
changes affecting the investment environment, promotion events and activities, opportunities, etc.
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Curate all market intelligence related to innovation: e.g., Canada as a world leader in innovation,
Canadian companies excelling in R&D and commercialization, economic factors affecting innovation,
policy changes in Canada’s innovation strategies, trade commissioners profiled in the media in efforts
related to innovation, comparisons of Canada against other nations in innovation, etc.”

Can DFATD provide a sample as to how this market intelligence is being delivered?  

Answer 3: This market intelligence is currently delivered through: 1) a daily emailed html newsletter; 2)
multiple live RSS feeds for the Invest in Canada website; and 3) a custom market intelligence portal.
See screen captures attached and visit investincanada.com. In their proposed solution, Bidders are
welcomed to propose improvements or alternatives to the current delivery system in order to meet all the
requirements in the statement of work.

Question 4:

On Page 22, the fifth bullet item within tasks asks: 
“Timely report (same day) on new FDI projects and expansions across Canada and potential FDI targets
and leads.”

 How would this be delivered? Would it be through a media brief containing all relevant media hits, or
would this be in the form of charts and graphs within a media analysis report? Are these requests on an
ad hoc basis? If so, how many requests would DFATD make in a typical month? 

Answer 4: 

All aspects of the market intelligence – including information on new FDI projects and expansions across
Canada and potential FDI targets and leads - are currently delivered in a written format through: 1) a
daily emailed html newsletter; 2) multiple live RSS feeds for the Invest in Canada website; and 3) a
custom market intelligence portal. In their proposed solution, Bidders are welcomed to propose
improvements or alternatives to the current delivery system in order to meet all the requirements in the
statement of work. Updates should be provided on a daily basis, not on a request or ad hoc basis.
Charts and graphs are not required.  

Question 5 a:

On Page 22, the last bullet item within tasks asks: 
“Publish positive investment news on website through public feeds and share on social media channels.”

Is DFATD looking for a supplier to take on the responsibility of pushing content the DFATD website and
various social media outlets? Or is this something that would be managed internally at DFATD with only
the content being provided by the supplier?

Answer 5 a: 

Bidders should propose a solution to automatically publish relevant content to DFATD website. Currently,
positive investment news are published on investincanada.com through multiple live RSS feeds supplied
by the service provider. Content for social media outlets (potential tweets) will be provided to DFATD via
direct emails as suggestions only.

Question 5 b:

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

08324-130491/A 001 cy007

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME

08324-13-0491 cy00708324-130491

Page 3 of -  de 5



Is the “New Release” section of the DFATD website where content from the current media monitoring
supplier is being published? (Is this the “public feed” the RFP is referring to?)

Answer 5 b: No. Please see screen captures attached and visit investincanada.com

Question 6: 

Will DFATD have access to content from the Canadian Government Electronic Media Monitoring
Program throughout the duration of the contract?

Answer 6: 

This is not relevant to this requirement. The supplier is expected to source the media materials

Question 7: 

For copyright and redistribution of media materials, how many total DFAIT users would have access to
the media content through the daily report? 

Answer 7: 

Resulting market intelligence will be shared with 300 to 500 users from DFATD or partners organisations
on a daily basis. However, the number of user could increase overtime. 

Question 8: 

Can DFAIT describe what its users currently receive on a daily basis from its provider?

 Answer 8: 

This market intelligence is currently delivered through: 1) a daily emailed html newsletter; 2) multiple live
RSS feeds for the Invest Canada website; and 3) a custom market intelligence portal. See screen
captures attached  and visit investincanada.com

Question 9: 

Is it correct that in this RFP DFAIT wants to monitor both foreign media and domestic Canadian media
for content about Canada concerning innovation and FDI?
 
Answer 9: 

Correct. The service provider is expected to monitor both foreign media and domestic Canadian media
for content about Canada concerning innovation and FDI. Focus should be on French and English media
sources. English media sources should be used to generate English content and French media sources
should be used to generate French content.
 
Question 10: 

The publication of materials on the Investment in Canada website:  does the vendor have direct access,
or does vendor provide links to DFAIT of content that DFAIT controls and uploads?

Answer 10: 

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

08324-130491/A 001 cy007

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME

08324-13-0491 cy00708324-130491

Page 4 of -  de 5



No, the service provider does not have direct access to the Invest in Canada website. Currently, positive
investment news are published on investincanada.com through multiple live RSS feeds supplied by the
service provider. In their proposed solution, Bidders are welcomed to propose improvements or
alternatives to the current delivery system in order to meet all the requirements in the statement of work.

Question 11: 

Page 22, Tasks, can we get some clarification on the last Point?  “Publish positive investment new on
website through public feeds and share on social media channels”. It seems surprising that a GoC
department would entrust outside suppliers to post content and share information on public websites and
social media feeds without direct oversight by GoC personnel.
 
Answer 11: 

Positive investment news will be published on investincanada.com through multiple live feeds supplied
by the service provider. Live feeds service provider will clearly be identified next to each feed as the
source of information. DFATD reserves the right for immediate removal of any content from live feeds.
Content for social media outlets (potential tweets) will be provided to DFATD via direct emails as
suggestions only. 

For social media outlets, only content (mostly potential tweets) should be provided to DFATD via direct
emails.

Question 12: 

Can we obtain samples of the existing reports so we can get a sense of how the client likes the
information laid out and in what format and how much is typical?

Answer 12: 

This market intelligence is currently delivered through: 1) a daily emailed html newsletter; 2) multiple live
RSS feeds for the Invest Canada website; and 3) a custom market intelligence portal. See screen
captures attached and visit investincanada.com. In their proposed solution, Bidders are welcomed to
propose improvements or alternatives to the current delivery system in order to meet all the
requirements in the statement of work.

Question 13:  

What is the value and length of the previous contract

Answer 13: 

The previous contract was awarded in January 2009 and ends in May 2014.   The value of the contract
including amendments is $495,230.00 (excluding taxes).

All other terms and conditions remain the same
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